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Importance Notice and Forward-Looking Statements

Important notice

The information set out in this presentation and subsequent webcast does not constitute a public offer for the purposes of any applicable
law or an offer to sell or solicitation of any offer to purchase any securities or other financial instruments or any recommendation in respect
of such securities or instruments.

Forward-looking statements

This presentation and subsequent webcast may contain projections, estimates, forecasts, targets, opinions, prospects, results, returns and
forward-looking statements with respect to the financial condition, results of operations, capital position and business of the Group
(together, “Forward-Looking Statements”). Any such Forward-Looking Statements are not a reliable indicator of future performance, as
they may involve significant assumptions and subjective judgments, which may or may not prove to be correct, and there can be no
assurance that any of the matters set out in Forward-Looking Statements are attainable, will actually occur or will be realized or are
complete or accurate. Forward-Looking Statements are statements about the future and are inherently uncertain and generally based on
stated or implied assumptions. The assumptions may prove to be incorrect and involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties,
contingencies and other important factors, many of which are outside the control of the Group. Actual achievements, results, performance
or other future events or conditions may differ materially from those stated, implied and/or reflected in any Forward-Looking Statements
due to a variety of risks, uncertainties and other factors (including without limitation those which are referable to general market conditions
or regulatory changes). Any such Forward-Looking Statements are based on the beliefs, expectations and opinions of the Group at the
date the statements are made, and the Group does not assume, and hereby disclaims, any obligation or duty to update them if
circumstances or management’s beliefs, expectations or opinions should change. For these reasons, recipients should not place reliance
on, and are cautioned about relying on, any Forward-Looking Statements.
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Results Highlights
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Profitability 
Measures – Full 

year

• Consolidated net profit for the year of USD 49.3 million compared to USD 53.1 
million, a drop of 7%.

• Net profit attributable to shareholders of USD 45.1 million for the year 2020 
compared to USD 66 million for the previous year, a drop of 32%. 

• Return on Equity of 4.9% with earnings per share of USD cents 1.35. 
• Net profit margin of the Group was at 13.9% 
• EBITDA margins continued to be maintained at north of 55%.

Profitability 
Measures – Q4 

2020

• Consolidated net profit for the fourth quarter of 2020 was USD 19 million 
compared with losses of USD 8.1 million in the fourth quarter of 2019

• For the fourth quarter of 2020, the Group reported net profit attributable to 
shareholders of USD 21.93 million compared with USD 1.5 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2019.

Balance sheet 
metrics

• Total assets of the Group has increased by 10.8% to USD 6.6 billion. 
• Liquid assets of the Group has increased by 21.5% during 2020
• Total liabilities of the Group have also increased by 24% to USD 4.2 billion
• Equity attributable to shareholders dropped by 9% to USD 913 million.
• Capital adequacy ratio remained at 13.5% for the year
• Liquidity ratios well above the Central Bank of Bahrain’s regulatory threshold. 
• Total assets and funds under management grew by 20% to USD 12 billion 

compared from USD 10 billion at 2019 year end.

Proposed 
dividends

• USD 42m yielding 4.60% on par value, split between cash and bonus shares
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2020 2019
Investment banking income
- Asset management 4,895            2,880            
- Deal related income 75,736          92,971          

80,631          95,851          

Commercial Banking Income 65,313          67,790          

Income from proprietary and co-investments
Direct investment income 20,436          10,121          
Restructuring related -                29,406          
Dividend from co investments 8,854            2,359            

29,290          41,885          

Real Estate Income 19,457          40,416          

Treasury and Other income
Finance income 19,395          24,081          
Income from treasury portfolio 71,880          34,531          
Fair value loss on treasury investments, net (1,599)           -                
Other income 39,026          17,059          

128,703        75,671          

Gross Operating Income 323,394        321,613        

Operating Expenses 112,258        102,435        
Finance Expenses 134,994        111,330        
Provision for Impairment 26,799          54,264          
Total Expenses 274,052        268,029        

Profit from Continuing Operations 49,342          53,584          

Profit from Discontinued Operations -                (467)              
Profit for the year 49,342          53,117          
NCI 4,247            (12,916)         
Net profit to shareholders 45,095          66,033          

USD 000s

25%

20%

9%
6%

40%

Investment banking: Mainly from 
product placement with investors 

and structuring fees. 
Able to place higher number of 

deals with its loyal investor base.
Lower number of deals and smaller 

deal size.

Treasury: Income from Sukuks
and structured products.

Improvement in the mark to 
market position

Treasury portfolio has seen a 
year-on-year increase of 

15.7%.

Commercial banking: 
KHCB has returned to 

profitability during 
2020 with lower 

impairment 
provisions

Real estate: Sale of 
development units 

in Bahrain. Sales has 
been slow in 2020 
with this industry 
being significantly 

hit by the pandemic. 
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USD 000s

Dec-20 Sep-20 Jun-20 Dec-19
ASSETS
Cash and bank balances 536,502         337,361         598,969         364,598         
Treasury portfolio 1,838,546      1,767,975      1,594,463      1,588,661      
Financing assets 1,267,266      1,234,951      1,275,623      1,272,777      
Real estate investment 1,812,315      1,840,586      1,808,533      1,806,009      
Proprietary investment 256,108         287,898         251,327         268,175         
Co-Investments 126,319         103,774         98,558           96,507           
Receivables & prepayments 605,658         482,435         399,554         444,689         
Property and equipments 144,149         107,146         107,742         103,857         
Total 6,586,862      6,162,126      6,134,771      5,945,273      

LIABILITIES
Clients’ funds 130,935         94,320           104,382         70,858           
Placements from FI & non-FI 2,418,000      2,278,800      2,296,788      2,447,249      
Customer current accounts 140,755         124,001         127,694         147,487         
Term financing 1,089,077      933,276         929,532         301,411         
Payables and accruals 465,038         400,382         396,175         466,852         
Total 4,243,804      3,830,778      3,854,572      3,433,857      

EIAH 1,156,993      1,122,234      1,098,723      1,218,545      

Shareholders' equity 913,332         875,793         853,239         1,004,542      
Non-controlling interests 272,733         333,321         328,237         288,328         
Total owners’ equity 1,186,065      1,209,114      1,181,476      1,292,871      
Total liabilities, EIAH  and owners’ equity 6,586,862      6,162,126      6,134,771      5,945,273      

Assets 10.8%

Increase primarily due to the
increase in the liquid assets
of the Group. Liquid assets
of the Group has increased
by 21.5% during 2020.

GFH’s landmark Sukuk
issuance during the
beginning of 2020 along
with depositors’ confidence
in GFH has lead to an
increase in the financing
liabilities during 2020.

Financial impact of COVID-
19 resulting in modification
losses, commercial banking
restructuring activities and
foreign currency translation
differences at the Group
level.

Total Assets and FUM grow
to USD 12 billion through
inorganic growth

Liabilities 24.0%

Equity 9.0%

Liquidity Coverage Ratio: 240%
Net Stable Funding Ratio: 96%
Debt to Equity Ratio: 2.73x
Net Debt to Equity Ratio: 1.98x

Assets 
& AUM

20.0%



Thank you
Q & A
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GFH Financial Group Webcast Transcript for the 2020 Year End 
Financial Results.  

� إف إ�ش المال�ة حول النتائج المال�ة لعام  � لمجموعة ��
و�� نص ال�ث الإل���

2020 . 

Attendees from GFH Financial Group: 
 

 Mr. Hisham Alrayes (Chief Executive Officer) 
 Mr. Surya Hariharan (Head of Financial Control) 

 
Good afternoon to all. On behalf of GFH management team, we 
welcome you to GFH Financial Group’s financial results 
presentation for the year 2020. I am Surya Hariharan, Head of 
Financial Control at GFH Financial Group. Along with me today on 
the call is Mr. Hisham Alrayes, the Chief Executive Officer of the 
Group along with senior members of the management team. 
 
In the context of the challenging environment presented by the 
global pandemic, we are extremely pleased to report another 
year of profitability which underlines the resilient nature of the 
Group’s diversified business lines. As the uncertainty and 
economic disruption from Covid-19 crisis continues globally, the 
Group has remained fully operational throughout this period and 
the management team has been actively monitoring the situation 
as it evolves.  
 
For the year 2020, the Group reported consolidated net profit of 
USD 49.3 million compared to USD 53.1 million, a drop of 7%. As 
the global market conditions improved during the last quarter of 
2020, the Group was able to capitalise on the same which was 
reflected on the Q4 performance of the Group. Consolidated net 
profit for the fourth quarter of 2020 was USD 19 million 
compared with losses of USD 8.1 million in the fourth quarter of 
2019.  
 
The Group reported net profit attributable to shareholders of 
USD 45.1 million for the year 2020 compared to USD 66 million 
for the previous year, a drop of 32%. For the fourth quarter of 
2020, the Group reported net profit attributable to shareholders 
of USD 21.93 million compared with USD 1.5 million in the fourth 
quarter of 2019. 
 
The Group’s performance for the year 2020 translates into a 
Return on Equity of 4.9% with earnings per share of USD cents 
1.35. Net profit margin of the Group was at 13.9% while EBITDA 
margins continued to be maintained at north of 55%. 
 

� إف إ�ش:  ون من ��  الحا��
 

 (الرئ�س التنف�ذي) الس�د هشام ال��س 
 (رئ�س الرقا�ة المال�ة) الس�د سور�ا هار�ــهاران 

 
� مساء الخ�� عل��م جم�عا، 

� أن أرحب ��م ��
ن�ا�ة عن ف��ق إدارة المجموعة ����

رئ�س الرقا�ة  أنا سور�ا هار�ــهاران،. 2020 لعامهذا العرض للنتائج المال�ة للمجموعة 
� إف إ�ش   الس�د هشام ال��س ع� الهاتف اليوم و م�� المال�ة المال�ة �مجموعة ��

 . أعضاء من ف��ق الإدارة العل�ا  الرئ�س التنف�ذي و 
 
 

 
� ال��اء ع� مستوى العالم، فإننا �النظر  إ� الب�ئة المليئة �التحد�ات الناتجة عن تف��

�شعر ب�الغ السعادة ل�سج�ل عاما آخر من ال��ح�ة، مما �عكس مرونة خطوط أعمال 
المجموعة وقدرتها ع� التصدي ل�افة الظروف. و��نما �ستمر حالة عدم الت�قن 

، إلا أن  19-ف�دواضطراب الوضع الاقتصادي جراء أزمة كو  ع� المستوى العال��
ة و�ان ف��ق الإدارة يراقب الوضع  المجموعة واصلت عمل�اتها طوال تلك الف��

 . والتطورات الجد�دة �ش�ل وثيق
 
 
 

مليون دولار أم����  49.3، سجلت المجموعة ر�حا صاف�ا �ق�مة 2020�ال�س�ة لعام 
. و�عدما %7�انخفاض ب�س�ة ، 2019مليون دولار أم���� خلال عام  53.1مقا�ل 

، انعكس ذلك ع� 2020تحس�ت أوضاع السوق �س��ا خلال ال��ــع الأخ�� من عام 
� الموحد خلال 

أداء المجموعة خلال ال��ــع الأخ�� من العام. �لغت ق�مة ال��ــح الصا��
 8.1مليون دولار أم���� مقا�ل خسائر �ق�مة  19ما ق�مته  2020ال��ــع الأخ�� من 

 . 2019أم���� خلال ال��ــع الأخ�� من عام  مليون دولار 
 
 

 
� �ق�مة  صاف�ا  ا �حسجلت المجموعة ر  مليون دولار أم����  45.1يؤول إ� المساهم��

، 2019مليون دولار أم���� خلال عام  66، مقارنة �ما مقدارە 2020للسنة المال�ة
� خلال ال��ــع %32�انخفاض ب�س�ة  ، ب�نما سجلت ر�حا صاف�ا يؤول إ� المساهم��

مليون دولار أم����  1.5مليون دولار أم���� مقا�ل  21.93الأخ�� من العام �ق�مة 
 .2019خلال ال��ــع الأخ�� من عام 

 
، %4.9عن تحقيق عائدا� ع� الحقوق ب�س�ة  2020أسفر أداء المجموعة خلال عام 

�  1.35ف�ما �لغ ر�ــح السهم ما مقدارە 
. �لغت �س�ة هامش ال��ــح الصا�� س�تا�

 .%55عند �س�ة  EBITDAف�ما استمرت هوامش  %13.9ة للمجموع
 
 



 

In terms of segmental performance, all business lines contributed 
to the results during the year, however, the share of contribution 
shifted among the business lines based on the impact the industry 
had from the ongoing crisis: 
 

• Investment banking contributed 25% to the total income of 
the Group mainly from product placement with investors 
and structuring fees. Despite the moderate first half of the 
year, the Group capitalized on the market sentiment 
recovery in the second half of 2020, and was able to place 
higher number of deals with its loyal investor base. Income 
from investment banking line was lower compared to the 
previous year, primarily due to lower number of deals and 
smaller deal size. 

• Given global market recovery, Treasury business line 
contributed 34% to the total income of the Group primarily 
through income from Sukuks and structured products. 
Treasury performance also improved in the fourth quarter 
of 2020, due to the improvement in the mark to market 
position of its exposures. Treasury portfolio has seen a 
year-on-year increase of 15.7%. 

• Proprietary investments and other income continue to 
contribute 15% of the total income. The performance of 
proprietary investments business has been better than last 
year, except for the one-off transaction in last year. 

• Real estate contributed 6% of the total income, primarily 
from sale of development units in Bahrain. Real estate 
sales has been slow in 2020 with this industry being 
significantly hit by the pandemic. However, during the 
fourth quarter the Group managed to achieve bulk sales 
which helped in contribution from this business line. 

• In Commercial Banking, our subsidiary Khaleeji Commercial 
Bank contributed 20% of the total income. The Bank has 
returned to profitability during 2020.  

• Total income of the Group was slightly higher at USD 323 
million for the year 2020 compared to USD 321.6 million 
for the previous year. Total operating expenses of the 
Group saw a slight increase of 9.5% at USD 112 million for 
the year 2020 compared to USD 102 million for the 
previous year. 

• Group financing expenses increased by 22% to USD 135 
million for the year 2020 compared to USD 111.3 million 
for the previous year. This is primarily on account of the 
Sukuk that was issued during early 2020. 

• Impairment provisions dropped by 51% during 2020 with 
provisions for the Group at USD 26.8 million for the year 
2020 compared to USD 54.3 million for 2019. This was 

� تحقيق نتائج 
ام عمن ح�ث أداء خطوط أعمال المجموعة، فقد ساهمت جم�عها ��

� ال��اء 2020 � خطوط الأعمال وفقا لتأث�� أزمة تف�� ، وت�اي�ت �سب المساهمة ب��
 : ع� �ل منها 

 
 

� إجما�� دخل  •
فة الاس�ثمار�ة �� ، %25المجموعة ب�س�ة ساهم �شاط الص��

� المنتجات من ق�ل المس�ثم��ن إضافة إ� 
و�عزى هذا أساسا إ� الا�تتاب ��

� تحققت خلال  رسوم إعادة اله��لة. و�الرغم من النتائج المتوسطة ال��
� السوق 

�� � � التدر���
النصف الأول من العام، استفادت المجموعة من التعا��

� من العام، وتمكنت 
من ط�ح عدد أ��� من المعاملات خلال النصف الثا��

فة الاس�ثمار�ة  لقاعدة المس�ثم��ن الأوف�اء. �ان الدخل المحقق من الص��
� العام السابق ن��جة لعدد المعاملات الأقل وحجم 

أقل من ذلك المحقق ��
 . المعاملات الأقل أ�ضا 

 
، ساهم �شاط الخ��نة ب�س�ة  • �  %34مع انتعاش حركة السوق العال��

��
لدخل المحقق للمجموعة، و�ش�ل أسا�� الدخل المحقق من خلال إجما�� ا

إصدار الصكوك والمنتجات المه��لة. �ما تحسن أداء �شاط الخ��نة خلال 
� وضع السوق. �ما شهدت محفظة 

ال��ــع الأخ�� من العام �س�ب التحسن ��
 . %15.7الخ��نة ارتفاعا سن��ا ب�س�ة 

 
 

ها من ا • �  %15لدخل الآخر ب�س�ة ساهمت الاس�ثمارات الخاصة وغ��
��

إجما�� الدخل. وقد �ان أداء الاس�ثمارات الخاصة أفضل من العام السابق، 
� تمت لمرة واحدة خلال العام السابق  . �اس�ثناء المعاملة ال��

 
من إجما�� الدخل، و�ش�ل أسا�� من  %6ساهم ال�شاط العقاري ب�س�ة  •

� ال�ح��ن. هذا وقد ت�اطأت
ار�ة حركة المب�عات العق بيع وحدات المشار�ــــع ��

� ال��اء.  2020خلال عام  ح�ث تأثر هذا القطاع �ش�ل كب�� أثناء أزمة تف��
� تحقيق 

مع ذلك، استطاعت المجموعة تحقيق مب�عات �الجملة ساعدت ��
 .    مساهمة من هذا ال�شاط

 
•  � كتنا التا�عة، الم�ف الخل��� فة التجار�ة، ساهمت �� �ال�س�ة للص��

من إجما�� الدخل. وقد عاد البنك إ� تحقيق ال��ح�ة  %20 التجاري ب�س�ة
 . 2020خلال عام 

مليون  323ارتفع إجما�� دخل المجموعة �ش�ل طف�ف خلال العام إ�  •
مليون دولار أم���� خلال العام السابق. ارتفعت  321.6دولار أم���� مقا�ل 

�لغت  ةق�مة إجما�� الم�وفات ال�شغ�ل�ة للمجموعة �ش�ل طف�ف ب�س�
مليون  102مليون دولار أم���� خلال العام مقا�ل  112لتصل إ�  9.5%

 . دولار أم���� خلال العام السابق
 

مليون  135إ�  %22ارتفعت م�وفات التم��ل الخاصة �المجموعة ب�س�ة  •
مليون دولار أم���� خلال العام  111.3، مقا�ل 2020دولار أم���� خلال عام 

� مطلع عام السابق. و�عزى هذا 
� تم إصدارها ��  . 2020أساسا� إ� الصكوك ال��

 
، مع 2020خلال عام  %51انخفضت مخصصات انخفاض الق�مة ب�س�ة  •

، 2020مليون دولار أم���� خلال عام  26.8مخصصات للمجموعة �ق�مة 
. �عزى ذلك أساسا إ� 2019مليون دولار أم���� خلال عام  54.3مقا�ل 

� التجاري التابع للمجموعةمخصصات انخفاض الق�مة ل  . لم�ف الخل���



 

primarily due to lower impairment provisions at the 
commercial bank subsidiary of the Group. 

 
Moving to the statement of financial position, total assets of the 
Group has increased by 10.8% to USD 6.6 billion at 31 December 
2020 from USD 5.9 billion at 2019 year end. The primary increase 
is due to the increase in the liquid assets of the Group. Liquid 
assets of the Group has increased by 21.5% during 2020.  
 
Total liabilities of the Group have also increased by 24% to USD 
4.2 billion at end of 2020 from USD 3.4 billion at 2019 year end. 
GFH’s landmark Sukuk issuance during the beginning of 2020 
along with depositors’ confidence in GFH has lead to an increase 
in the financing liabilities during 2020.  
 
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Bank was USD 913 
million at 31 December 2020 compared to USD 1.0bn at 2019 year 
end, a decrease of 9% due to the financial impact of COVID-19 
resulting in modification losses, commercial banking 
restructuring activities and foreign currency translation 
differences at the Group level. 
 
The Group’s capital adequacy ratio remained unchanged at 13.5% 
for the year end and its liquidity ratios were well above the 
Central Bank of Bahrain’s regulatory threshold for the year. The 
Group’s total assets and funds under management grew by 20% 
to USD 12 billion compared from USD 10 billion at 2019 year end. 
This was in line with the Group’s strategy to grow the organisation 
inorganically through acquisitions in different related industries 
and new geographies. 
 
Given the challenging and complex environment, we would like 
to view 2020 as an opportunity where our business model was 
tested for its resilience and we are proud of being able to deliver 
strong results to our shareholders. As part of our commitment to 
our shareholders, the Board of Directors have proposed a total 
dividend of USD 42 million equivalent to 4.60% yield on the par 
value of shares, subject to approval at the next AGM. The 
dividend will be divided into USD 17 million of cash dividend and 
USD 25 million of stock dividends. The yield to market as of today 
is c.7%. 
 
The Group continues to maintain high levels of liquidity, generate 
deal pipelines, provide uninterrupted access to our investors and 
function smoothly under the recommended Government 
protocols. Our investment and treasury portfolios continue to be 
in great shape and even as challenges continue into 2021 we are 

 
 
 

، ارتفعت ق�مة إجما�� أصول المجموعة ب�س�ة   %10.8ع� صع�د الوضع الما��
�  6.6لتصبح �ق�مة 

مل�ار دولار  5.9، من 2020د�سم��  31مل�ار دولار أم���� �ما ��
� نها�ة عام 

� الأصول 2019أم���� ��
السائلة . �عزى هذا الارتفاع إ� ال��ادة ��

� ارتفعت ب�س�ة    . 2020خلال عام  %21.5للمجموعة، وال��
 
 

� نها�ة  4.2إ�  %24ارتفع إجما�� مطل��ات المجموعة ب�س�ة 
مل�ار دولار أم���� ��

� نها�ة عام  3.4من  2020عام 
. لقد أدى إصدار الصكوك 2019مل�ار دولار أم���� ��

� مطلع عام 
��2020  � �� �

�� � إف إ�ش إ� ارتفاع مطل��ات التم��ل وز�ادة ثقة المودع��
 . 2020خلال عام 

 
 

 � � تؤول إ� المساهم�� �  913�لغت ق�مة إجما�� الحقوق ال��
مليون دولار أم���� �ما ��

� نها�ة عام  1.0، مقا�ل 2020د�سم��  31
، �انخفاض 2019مل�ار دولار أم���� ��

سائر تعد�ل، أ�شطة والذي أدى إ� خ 19-�س�ب التأث�� الما�� ل�وف�د. %9ب�س�ة 
� ع� مستوى المجموعة فة التجار�ة وفروق تح��ل ال�ف الأجن��  . إعادة ه��لة الص��

 
 
 

� نها�ة العام �ما   %13.5استمر معدل الملاءة المال�ة للمجموعة �دون تغي�� ب�س�ة 
��

المعدل المحدد من ق�ل م�ف ال�ح��ن المركزي.  ن�انت معدلات السيولة ت��د ع
من  %20ب�س�ة ارتفع إجما�� أصول المجموعة إضافة إ� الصناديق تحت الإدارة 

10  �
� 2020مل�ار دولار أم���� خلال عام  12إ�  2019عام نها�ة مل�ار دولار ��

. �أ��
� من ات�ج�ة المجموعة للنمو ع� المستوى الخار�� النمو  خلال ذلك متمش�ا مع اس��

 . ن خلال أ�شطة الاستحواذ والتوسع م
 
 
 

فرصة  2020�النظر إ� الب�ئة المليئة �التحد�ات والتعق�د، �مكن أن نعت�� عام 
لاخت�ار نموذج أعمال المجموعة من ح�ث المرونة والقدرة ع� الصمود ونحن 

 � امنا تجاە المساهم�� � � إطار ال��
�� . � ال�رام،  فخورون بتحقيق نتائج ج�دة للمساهم��

� �ق�مة  بتوز�ــــعمجلس الإدارة  أو� مليون دولار  42أر�اح إجمال�ة ع� المساهم��
، ب�س�ة   ،وذلك خاضع لموافقة الجمع�ة العموم�ة ع� الق�مة الإسم�ة %4.60أم����

مليون  25 �ق�مةمليون دولار أم���� وتوز�عات أسهم  17 ق�مة�شمل أر�اح نقد�ة �
 . %7ة السوق�ة اليوم �مثل ما �قارب العائد ع� الق�م . دولار أم���� 

 
 
 
 

ة مع توف��  � مازالت المجموعة تحقق معدلات سيولة عال�ة، وت�تكر معاملات متم��
وتوكولات  إم�ان�ة وصول مستمرة لمس�ثم��نا، �ما نحرص ع� العمل وفقا لل��
� الاس�ثمار والخ��نة تحتفظان بوضعهما  الحكوم�ة المو� بها. مازالت محفظ��

ات التحد�ات المستمرة ، نحن متأهبون تماما 2021خلال عام  القوي، وح�� أثناء ف��
للبناء ع� هذا الزخم ف�ما نتطلع إ� تحقيق النمو خلال الأعوام المق�لة تمش�ا مع 

ات�جي�نا   . اس��



 

well positioned to build on our momentum as we look to 
accelerate growth in the coming years in line with our strategy. 
 
Although we expect current challenges to continue for the 
foreseeable future, we look forward to create value and deliver 
growth through diversification. Thanks to the dedication, hard 
work and expertise of our people along with the support of our 
investors, depositors and shareholders, we remain confident in 
our own ability to find and leverage opportunities including those 
we see for organic and inorganic growth in the forthcoming 
periods. 
 
I would like to thank you for your time this afternoon and open 
the floor for any questions you might have. 

 
 
 

�الرغم من أننا نتوقع استمرار التحد�ات خلال المستق�ل المنظور، إلا أننا نتطلع إ� 
ة اتحقيق الق�مة والنمو من خلال التن��ــــع. و�فضل  � والعمل الدؤوب والخ��

� التفا�� ل��
 � � المجموعة، والدعم الذي نتلقاە من المس�ثم��ن والمودع��

� بها موظ�� يتم��
� ذلك النمو ع� المستوى 

، فإننا ع� ثقة �قدرتنا ع� تع��ز الفرص، �ما �� � والمساهم��
ات المق�لة � خلال الف��  الداخ�� والخار��

 
 
 
 
� وسوف أترك ل�م المجال الآن لط�ح أ�ة أسئلة ود أن أشكر�م جم�عا ع� وقت�م أ الثم��

 . قد تكون لد��م
 
Questions & Answers: 
 
Q1: The Company has made some investments in Technology and 
FinTech related last year, could you please elaborate on this 
strategy and what are the goals we want to achieve out of these 
investments? 
A1: We believe that this is an interesting business segment and 
accordingly have invested in this industry in the region and 
globally. 
 
Q2: You mentioned that the yield of dividends is around 7% of the 
today’s market price... How? Please explain? 
A2: This is based on the total dividends divided by yesterday's 
stock price in DFM. 
 
Q3: How much cash does the company have today? What's your 
plan for this cash in 2021? 
A3: The Group's total liquidity is around USD 2.4 billion and the 
plan is to utilise the same to support our treasury operations and 
inorganic growth. 
 
Q4: While the group managed to increase its Asset, Liability, and 
AUM why it could not so the same to the Equity? 
A4: Equity was impacted by modification losses, foreign currency 
translation differences, and additional contribution to the 
commercial banking subsidiary. 
 
Q5: Why GFH is not in the top 10 in Environmental, Social and 
Governance (“ESG”)? 
A5: We are working on the ESG requirements. 
 
 

 
 فقرة الأسالة والأج��ة: 

 
كة  : 1س  �  �الإس�ثمار قامت ال��

ل التكنولوج�ا والتكنولوج�ا المال�ة خلاقطاعات ��
� �سعون  ات�ج�ة والأهداف ال�� ، هل �مكن أن تحدثنا عن  هذە الاس�� �

العام الما��
 لتحق�قها من هذە الاس�ثمارات؟

�  ذلك�ناء و هذا القطاع  نحن نؤمن �أهم�ة : 1 ج
� هذا القطاع ��

قمنا �الاس�ثمار ��
 . المنطقة وع� المستوى العال�� 

 
 
 

تم إ� أن مجم�ع التوز�عات ي�لغ حوا�� ل : 2س  ..  من سعر السوق الحا��  %7قد أ��
 ؟؟ ير�� التوضيح�فك

�  : 2ج 
� تم تحد�دها بناء ع� سعر السهم �� هذا �عتمد ع� إجما�� التوز�عات ال��

 �  . الما�� أمسسوق د��
 

؟ وما �� خطت�م لهذا النقد خلال عام   : 3س  كة حال�ا�  ؟2021�م من النقد تمتلك ال��
مل�ار دولار أم���� وتهدف المجموعة  2.4ي�لغ إجما�� السيولة لدى المجموعة  : 3ج 

 . النمو والتوسع من خلال الاستحواذ لاستخدام هذا الم�لغ لدعم عمل�ات الخ��نة و 
 
 
 

قامت المجموعة ب��ادة أصولها والمطل��ات والأصولا تحت الإدارة، لماذا ب�نما  : 4س 
 ؟لم �ستطع الق�ام بتلك الخطوة ع� الحقوق

� لقد تأثرت الحقوق جراء خسائر التعد�ل وفروق أسعار ال�  : 4ج  ف الأجن��
� اهمة الإضاف�ة والمس

كة تا�عة  �� � التجاري الذي �مثل �� الم�ف الخل���
 . للمجموعة

 
� إف إ�ش ضمن  : 5س  � الحو�مة الب�ئ�ة مؤسسات  10 اع�لماذا لا تتواجد ��

��
 ؟والإجتماع�ة

 . متطل�اتهذە الحن نعمل ع� اس��فاء ن : 5ج 
 
 



 

Q6: Did you delist from Kuwaiti market? 
A6: Not yet, we are in the process of the same. 
 
Q7: Most of the Islamic Wholesale banks could not maintain their 
status and move to Volume 4 of the rulebook, what is your take 
on this and will GFH remain as a bank or move to be an 
investment company? 
A7: We think this is a good opportunity to remain an investment 
bank and our investors are also more comfortable dealing with a 
Bank. 
 
Q8: Can you show us a comparison between the key indicators 
for GFH against central bank recommended levels? 
A8: For Capital adequacy, we are at 13.5% compared to 12.5%, 
for LCR we are at 240% compared to 80%, and NSFR we are at 
96% compared to 80%. 
 
Q9: I am shareholder, how to sign the proxy for the meeting? 
A9: More details will be available on the website soon. 

� تم إلغاء إدراج الأسهم هل  : 6س  � السوق ال�����
 ؟��

 . ل�س �عد، ونقوم �العمل ع� ذلك : 6ج 
 

وك كبن  عظم بنوك الجملة الإسلام�ة لم تتمكن من المحافظة ع� وضعها م : 7س 
�ات إس�ثمار�ة خاضعة ل من كت�ب التعل�مات، ما هو  4لمجلد وتم تح��لها ا� ��

� هذا 
كة اس�ثمار�ةرأ��م �� � إف إ�ش بن�ا� أم أنها س�تحول إ� ��  ؟وهل ستظل ��

نعتقد أنها فرصة ج�دة أن نظل بن�ا اس�ثمار�ا ومس�ثمرونا مرتاحون أ�ضا  : 7ج 
 . بنكنا ك�التعامل مع

 
 
 

� إف إ�ش مقا�ل ل �مكن أن تقدم لنا ه : 8س  ات الرئ�س�ة ل�� � المؤ�� مقارنة ب��
 ؟المست��ات المو� بها من ق�ل الم�ف المركزي

، �ال�س�ة لمعدل %12.5مقا�ل  %13.5�ال�س�ة إ� الملاءة المال�ة، ف�� ب�س�ة  : 8ج 
� التم��ل %80مقا�ل  %240تغط�ة السيولة فهو ب�س�ة 

، و�ال�س�ة لمعدل صا��
 . %80مقا�ل  %96المستقر فهو ب�س�ة 

 
� التوقيع ع� الأنا �مساهم : 9س   ؟للاجتماع توك�ل، ك�ف �مكن��
� ال �� وفم توف يتس : 9ج 

و��  . م��د من التفاص�ل ع� موقعنا الإل���
 


